

15-2859

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

ONE (1) PALMETTO STATE ARMORY PA-15 MACHINEGUN
RECEIVER/FRAME UNKNOWN CALIBER, SERIAL NUMBER
LW001804; WATSON FAMILY GUN TRUST, Claimant,
(D.C. No. 15-cv-02202)

and

RYAN S. WATSON, Individually and as Trustee of the Watson Family Gun Trust,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; DIRECTOR
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES,
Appellee.
(D.C. No. 14-cv-06569)

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
D. Ct. Civil No. 2:15-cv-02202 (consolidated with 2:14-cv-06569) (Dalzell, J.)

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Stephen D. Stamboulieh
Stamboulieh Law, PLLC
P.O. Box 4008
Madison, MS 39130
(601) 852-3440

Alan Alexander Beck
Law Office of Alan Beck
4780 Governor Drive
San Diego, CA 92122
(619) 905-9105

June 10, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages(s)</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of the Case.....	1
Argument	
I. The Decision Conflicts with the Holdings of <i>Heller</i> and <i>Miller</i>	3
II. Dangerous and Unusual is a Conjunctive Test.....	8
III. <i>Marzarella</i> Does Not Control the Outcome.....	9
IV. The Decision Discards the Benefits of Using a Trust to Evade the Rigid Strictures of the Law.....	10
V. Watson Distinguished Himself in this As-Applied Challenge.....	12
Conclusion.....	12
Required Certifications.....	13
Certificate of Service.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aymette v. State, 21 Tenn. 154 (1840) 8

Caetano v. Massachusetts, 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....1, 8, 9

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... *passim*

Lewis v. Alexander, 685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 1,11

Silveira v. Lockyer, 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003) (Kleinfeld, J.) (Dissenting) 5

U.S. v. Marzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 9, 10

*U.S. v. One (1) Palmetto State Armory PA-15 Machinegun Receiver/Frame, Unknown Caliber
Serial No. LW001804*, 14-CV-06569, 2016 WL 2893670, at *3 (3d Cir. May 18, 2016)
.....2, 8, 10, 11

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) *passim*

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....1, 2, 3, 11

26 U.S.C. § 5801 2
